Public Works & Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 2014266

RE:  AMENDING THE 2014 ADOPTED COUNTY BUDGET AS
IT PERTAINS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (D.5142)

Legislators FLESLAND, HUTCHINGS, INCORONATO, JOHNSON, FARLEY,
JETER-JACKSON, and MacAVERY offer the following and move its adoption:

WIIEREAS, the Deputy Commissioner of Public Works advises that the Highway
Construction and Maintenance Division is in need of additional funds for snow and ice control
materials to purchase and replace the materials already used by the County and its eight
contracted Town highway departments in 2014 and provide them with materials needed to treat
County roads in October through December 2014, and

WHEREAS, the appropriation of these funds are critical for the upcoming winter
season, and . ‘

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2014 Adopted County Budget to provide
additional funds to meet the County’s needs, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Finance is authorized, empowered and
directed to amend the 2014 Adopted County Budget as follows:

APPROPRIATIONS
Increase
D.5142.4137 Ice Control Materials $ 190,736

REVENUES
Increase
D.5142.50310 Interfund Transfers $ 190,736

APPROPRIATIONS
Decrease
A.1990.4007 General Contingency (% 190,736)

Increase
A.9901.65.9000 Interfund Transfer $ 190,736

CA-180-14  ¢ca/G-0188
9/15/14 Fiscal Impact: See attached statement

STATE OF NEW YORK.
58
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

This is to certify that L, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Duichess have compared the foregoing resolution
with the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legislature on the 14" day of October 2014,
and that the same is a true and correct transeript of said original resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of said Legislature this 14™ day of October 2014,

CAROLYN MORRIS, CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE




FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

L No FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTIONS.
{To be completed by. requesting departirent)

Total Guirent Year Cost $ 190736

Tokal Current Year Revenus -$
and Source

Source of County Funids (check onel: Ej.Exist‘ing Apprapriations, ‘Cﬂritiﬁgency-l
[ Transfer of Existing Appropriatiors, Additional Appropriations, Other (explain).

Identify Lirie Hems(s):
D.&T42.4137 inCréage

Related Expenses;  Amount § 0
Nature/Reasoti;

Anticipated Savings to Geunty: %9

Net Counly Cost {this year): $190,736
OverFive Years:

Additiorial. Cormirtents/Explanation:

Requesting additional funds for operating hudget line D,5142.4137 - lce Controf Matsrials to plrchase.and replace the
materlals already used by the eight towns'in 2014, and to provide them with maferials needed to freat Cotinty roads Iri
Cistober - Dacember 2014 .

Prepared by: Debra Buahey,banﬂdenﬁ_al Secrefaryto the Director of HC&M

DL pdt




Moeg H.S, KNILLE, AlA, ASLA

MARCUS J. MOLINARO COMMISSIONER
- CouTY EXECUTIVE ROBERT H. BALKIND, P.E,

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

COUNTY GF DUTCHESS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIGC WORKS
Meinorandum
TO: Noel H.$. Kille, T4, ASLA, Commisgiofiot of Pitblic Works
FROM: Robeit.H: Balkind, P.E., Deputy Cominissioner-of Publie. Works @
DATE: Sepiéniber 12, 2014
RE: RESOLUTION REQUEST

Thuichess County is sesking to secure additional fands fa 2014 for snow and ice control materials (road salt afid.
sand.) The 2013-20T4 winter was severs, and the County-dlong with its ¢ight contragted Town highway )
departments used move saltand sand than expected tokeep Connty roads elear.. Due torthe DPW’s budget
Tintitations, The Department ran out-of salt/sand finds in March 2014, As avesult; the County was nof able {3
purchase replacement materials used by the 8 towns on behalf of the County. The Town/County contracts =
stipulate that the Comty sball fyenish the reguired shoyw and ics contrsl materialyto be used ot County. rgaé%a

- N

In oider fo pur thaseand replace the naferials dlieady used by he exght towng it 2014 and tn provide fhcmxw;th
the materials fhey wﬂl need for treafing Coputy rifads in Ottober — Dicember 2014 it is. nécessary to reqnesi;j i
$190,736 in additional fuiding, The breakdovwn of requested fivads is as follows: el

L2
A. Funding fo replenish eight towiis with saltfsand: =

Salt 1180t fom x $64/4an = $70,400
Sand; 1,200-cy. x 52U 6.y, = $26,400
Sabtotal = $96,300
B. Funding to provide eight fowns with materials to finish 29}14:
Salt: T174 toq [estimated) x $64/ton = $71,936
Sand* 1,086 o.y. (estimated) x $22/ e.5. = $22,000
Subtptal = $93,936

Ty Winy 2014 the Eogislature auttiorized $350,000 to by edded hito the DPW’s saltfsand budget whith was
depleted to.3 biddice o€ $17,139. This additibial fding ivas affsef by FEMA revenves that the County recefved
Jfrom Huiricans Trene storm damage suffered in2G11, These funds will be: nsed torgplenish the empty salt/sand
heds at the 6. DPW‘H‘fghwa.y Qutpost locations prxor 16-the prsiet of ther 2014-201 5 winter'sedson. These Tunds
~will alse: be used o parchase the galt/sand necded to keep toads clearin October Deceriiber2014.

576 Dotchess Ditnphe, Poughkespste, NeysYork 12607
yowdBtchessowEGY




RESOLUTION, REQUEST FORI

Date of Legisfalive Meeting: 1011472014

Department: ' Gontact {Name & Phone No.):
DPW - Highway Bivision Robert H. Balkind, P.E., Depoty Commissicner

Purpose of Reselution: (check.appropyiate. boxes:)

[1 Personrel {involving Authorized Positioris}
[1 Authorizing-Grant Applicaticir
[ ContrédctiLease Autharization (Using budgéted funds)
Budget Amendment '
[l Grant
[1 Contingency
T Other{specify below)
1 Capital Project
fa} Other:{specify below)

Brief Description of Request:

Requesting additional funds for operating budgetline D.5142.4187 - log Eantrol Materiails to'purchase and
replace the- materials already used by the: eight fowns ity 2014, and td provide them with maferials needed to
treat County roads in. Cetober+ December 2014 .

Fiscal Impact {current year) of reselution: § 190,736
Altachr-ceripleled Fiscal Impact Statement)

| Budget Amendment{s) & Capifal Projucts:

Line No. Deseribtion Increase Devrease
DER A1 , lee-Confrol Mateffals  $190,736 $0
Appropriafions: . . ,
30 $0
Revenues? 50 : $0
$o %0

{Data) Vi § (Department Head Signatéire)

‘Dot pdf




